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Agenda Item No. 16.
Staff Report
Date: June 10, 2021
To: Mayor Robbins and Council Members
From: Matthew Weintraub, Planner

Subject: Stewart Residence, 187 Prospect Avenue

Recommendation
Town Council approval of Resolution No. 2208 (see Attachment 1) approving Design Review and
Variance for the subject project as described below.

Project Owner: Ashley and Andy Stewart

Project Designer: Scott Tseckares, Denler Hobart Gardens
Street Address: 187 Prospect Avenue

A.P.N.: 072-071-30

Zoning: R-1: B-10

General Plan: ML (Medium Low Density)

Flood Zone: X (Minimal risk area)

Project Summary: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review and Variance to
redevelop the landscape of the existing single-family residence, including: new combination
pool/spa, associated patio, shade structure, walls, and mechanical equipment enclosure; new
front yard fence; and new landscape plantings for screening and aesthetics. Variance is
requested to construct a new patio and shade structure within the minimum required rear (east)
yard setback.

Public Notice
Public Notices were mailed to property owners within 300 feet of the project site at least 10 days
prior to the meeting date.



Project Data
n/a = not applicable

Project Item Code Standard Existing Proposed-
Lot Area 10,000 sf min. 20,9065 sf No change
Floor Area 20% max. n/a n/a
Building Coverage 20% max. n/a n/a

Front Yard Setback, 25’ min. n/a Pool equip.: > 25’
Street/West

Side Yard Setback, 15’ min. n/a n/a

North

Side Yard Setback, 15’ min. n/a Pool: > 15’
South Pool equip.: 15’
Rear Yard Setback, 40’ min. n/a Arbor/patio: 31’-6”
East Pool: > 40’
Building Height 30’; 2 stories max. n/a n/a
Off-street Parking 3;1 covered min. n/a n/a
Spaces

Impervious Minimize and/or 4,152 sf 5,864 sf
Surfaces?! mitigate

! Low Impact Development (LID) for Stormwater Management, Design Review criteria and standards, per RMC

Section 18.41.100 (t).
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Location Map
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org).
Note: Building locations are approximate and shown for reference only. Please refer to project
plans for accurate site data.
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Project Site
Source: MarinMap (www.marinmap.org).

Note: Building locations are approximate and shown for reference only. Please refer to project
plans for accurate site data.




Project Description

The project would redevelop the landscape of the existing single-family residence. A new
combination pool/spa with dimensions of 14.5’ x 36’ would be constructed in the existing open
area south of the existing single-family residence. The pool would conform to the minimum
required setbacks, located at least 40’ from the rear property line and 15’ from the south side
property line. Terraced lawns and curved walls (maximum heights 4’-4” and 2-6") with screening
vegetation would be located in front of the pool. Behind the pool, a new patio and open arbor
shade structure would be constructed 31.5’ from the rear property line, within the minimum
required rear yard setback. The arbor would be 11’ tall and constructed of wood.

At the southwest quadrant of the property, the project would install new pool mechanical
equipment with sound insulation, fence enclosure, and screening vegetation. The new
equipment enclosure would conform to the minimum required setbacks, located at least 25’ from
the front property line and 15’ from the south side property line. New screening hedges would
be planted along the new front yard fence line, the south side property line, and the rear property
line; and new trees would be planted to revegetate open lawn areas at the front and back of the
property.

The project would mitigate for the increased impervious surface coverage on the property,
resulting primarily from the new pool, patio, and driveway expansion, by installing a new
bioretention area designed at 200% the size needed to decrease the velocity of stormwater
runoff and allow for infiltration on-site, so that the post-development stormwater runoff rates
from the site would be less than existing rates.

The proposed project is subject to the following permit approvals:

e Design Review Permit is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.41.010 for fences and
gates greater than 48” in height in any yard adjacent to the street or right-of-way; an
activity or project resulting in more than 50 cubic yards of grading; and a project resulting
in over 1,000 square feet of new impervious landscape surface.

e Variance is required pursuant to RMC Section 18.49.010 to allow construction of a new
shade structure and patio within the minimum required rear yard setback.

Project application materials are included as follows: Project Plans as Attachment 2; Project
Description as Attachment 3; Arborist Report as Attachment 4; and Neighborhood Outreach
Description as Attachment 5.

Background

The project site is located on the east side of Prospect Avenue, north of Wellington Avenue. The
lot is irregular and curved in shape. It has an average slope of 17%. It contains an existing single-
family residence and detached garage.



According to the Assessor’s Office, development occurred on the site in 1918 and 1985.
According to the Town’s records, the following approvals were previously granted for the
property:

= 4/8/65: Variance for residential addition with nonconforming setback.
= 11/14/89: Variance for residential addition within nonconforming floor area.

The Project History is included as Attachment 6.

Advisory Design Review

Pursuant to Resolution No. 1990, Advisory Design Review is required for all applicants seeking
discretionary land use permits, such as Design Review, a Demolition Permit, a Nonconformity
Permit, Exceptions to Attics, a Hillside Lot Permit, Variance, and/or ADU Exception.

The Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group reviewed the project on May 18, 2021. The ADR Group
received information from the applicant, allowed public comments, and provided
recommendations regarding the merits of the project as it relates to the purpose of Design
Review and the Design Review criteria and standards per Section 18.41.100 of the Ross Municipal
Code (RMC) and the Town of Ross Design Guidelines. The meeting minutes are included as
Attachment 6.

On May 18, 2021, the ADR Group unanimously recommended with conditions that the project is
consistent with the purpose of Design Review and the Design Review criteria and standards per
RMC Section 18.41.100 and therefore conditionally recommended approval of Design Review.
The ADR Group made the recommendation of approval conditional on the following revisions to
the project design as presented to the ADR Group: provide green screening in front of the new
walls; move back the new front fence and obscure it with screening vegetation; and mitigate to
a greater degree the visual impacts of the new equipment enclosure, which may include
relocating, undergrounding, and/or improved screening.

In consideration of comments received from the ADR Group, the applicant revised the project
design to be consistent with the ADR Group’s recommendations by adding shrubs, perennials,
and ivy in front of the new walls; by moving back the new front fence between 3’ and 11’ from
the sidewalk; by placing the screening hedge on the street side of the new fence; and by adding
evergreen shrubbery in a naturalistic pattern to screen the new equipment enclosure. The final
revised project design is included in Project Plans as Attachment 2.

Public Comment
No public comments were received prior to the finalization of this report.

Key Issues

Variance Request

Pursuant to RMC 18.48.010, where practical difficulties, unnecessary hardships and results
inconsistent with the general purpose of the zoning ordinance may result from the strict
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application of certain provisions thereof, variances, exceptions and adjustments may be granted,
by the Town Council in appropriate cases, after public notice and hearing as provided in the
zoning ordinance. Variances shall be granted only when, because of special circumstances
applicable to the property, including size, shape, topography, location or surroundings, the strict
application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by other
property in the vicinity and under identical zoning classification.

In accordance with RMC Section 18.48.010 (c), a Variance is recommended for approval to allow
the construction of a new patio and shade structure within the minimum required rear (east)
yard setback based on the following mandatory findings:

1) That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use
referred to in the application.

The special circumstances and conditions applicable to the land include the irregular, curved
shape of the lot and orientation of the existing residence, which results in much of the useable
yard area next to the residence being located within the 40’ minimum required rear setback.
Consequently, the strict application of the minimum required rear yard setback on the property
would prohibit a new patio and shade structure located directly behind the new pool and
adjacent to the existing house, which is the most practical and desirable location for a new patio
and shade structure. As recommended by the ADR Group, the proposed rear yard setback
encroachment results in a superior design as compared to less preferable alternatives such as
locating the patio and shade structure in front of the pool and house, moving the entire
pool/patio/shade structure forward on the property (which would increase land disturbance and
wall heights), or omitting the patio and shade structure.

2) That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights.

Patios, shade structures, and associated landscape improvements are commonly enjoyed by
owners of residential properties in the immediate vicinity. Granting of the variance request, in a
neighborhood where existing nonconforming setbacks are not uncommon, including on
properties directly adjacent to the subject property, may be deemed necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of the owner’s substantial property rights. Granting of the Variance
would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations upon other
properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated.

3) That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the applicant
and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to property or
improvements in the neighborhood.

The new patio and shade structure would encroach less than 10’ into the 40’ minimum required
rear yard setback. The patio and shade structure would be located at least 31’-6” away from the



rear property line, which provides adequate privacy based on existing and proposed buffers
between properties, including open areas, structures, plantings, and topography. New hedges
along the property lines and new and existing trees in the rear yard would provide screening.
The owners of adjacent properties have provided written comments in support of the project,
including the property at 2 Fallen Leaf Avenue which is the only property located directly adjacent
to the proposed rear yard setback encroachment. No members of the general public have
expressed concerns or issues with respect to the project.

Privacy

Pursuant to RMC 18.41.100 (m), outdoor areas should be sited to minimize noise to protect the
privacy and quietude of surrounding properties. Landscaping should be provided to protect
privacy between properties.

The project provides adequate privacy based on existing and proposed buffers between
properties, including open areas, structures, plantings, and topography. The proposed new pool
and associated patios and patio structures would be located at least 15’ from the south side
property line (which conforms to the minimum required side yard setback); the pool would be
located at least 40’ from the rear property line (which conforms to the minimum required rear
yard setback); and the new patio and shade structure would be located at least 31’-6” from the
rear property line. The new equipment enclosure would be located at least 25’ back from the
street and at least 15’ from the south side property line (which conforms to the minimum
required yard setbacks); and it would be screened by clustered evergreen hedges. Equipment
would be enclosed and insulated to conform to the Town’s noise maximum standard of 55
decibels at the property line. New screening hedges would be planted around the entire south
lawn and new pool/patio area, along the new front fence line and along the south and rear
property lines. The owners of adjacent properties have provided written comments in support
of the project. No members of the general public have expressed concerns or issues with respect
to the project.

Hydrology

Pursuant to RMC 18.41.100 (t), to the maximum extent possible, the post-development
stormwater runoff rates from the site should be no greater than pre-project rates. Use drainage
as a design element and design the landscaping to function as part of the stormwater
management system. Include vegetative and landscaping controls such as bioretention areas to
decrease the velocity of runoff and allow for stormwater infiltration on-site.

The project would mitigate for the increased impervious surface coverage on the property,
resulting primarily from the new pool, patio, and driveway expansion, by installing a new
bioretention area, integrated into the landscape design. The new bioretention area is designed
at 200% the size needed to decrease the velocity of stormwater runoff and allow for infiltration
on-site, so that the post-development stormwater runoff rates from the site would be less than
existing rates.



Fiscal, Resource and Timeline Impacts

If approved, the project would be subject to one-time fees for a building permit and associated
impact fees, which are based on the reasonable expected cost of providing the associated
services and facilities related to the development. The improved project site may be reassessed
at a higher value by the Marin County Assessor, leading to an increase in the Town'’s property tax
revenues. Lastly, there would be no net funding impacts associated with the project.

Alternative actions

1. Continue the item to gather further information, conduct further analysis, or revise the
project; or

2. Make findings to deny the application.

Environmental Review

The project is categorically exempt from the requirement for the preparation of environmental
documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) under CEQA Guidelines
Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of the operation, repair, maintenance,
permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or private structures, facilities,
mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving negligible or no expansion of use
beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's determination.

Attachments
1. Resolution No. 2208
Project Plans
Project Description
Arborist Report
Neighborhood Outreach Description
Project History
ADR Group Meeting Minutes, May 18, 2021

S A A



ATTACHMENT 1



TOWN OF ROSS

RESOLUTION NO. 2208
A RESOLUTION OF THE TOWN OF ROSS APPROVING DESIGN REVIEW AND
VARIANCE TO REDEVELOP THE LANDSCAPE OF THE EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE, INCLUDING: NEW COMBINATION POOL/SPA, ASSOCIATED PATIO,
SHADE STRUCTURE, WALLS, AND MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT ENCLOSURE; NEW
FRONT YARD FENCE; AND NEW LANDSCAPE PLANTINGS AT
187 PROSPECT AVENUE, A.P.N. 072-071-30

WHEREAS, applicant Denler Hobart Gardens, on behalf of property owners Ashley and Andy
Stewart, has submitted an application requesting approval of Design Review and Variance to
redevelop the landscape of the existing single-family residence, including: new combination
pool/spa, associated patio, shade structure, walls, and mechanical equipment enclosure; new
front yard fence; and new landscape plantings at 187 Prospect Avenue, A.P.N. 072-071-30 (herein
referred to as “the Project”).

WHEREAS, the Project was determined to be categorically exempt from the requirement for the
preparation of environmental documents under the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA)
under CEQA Guidelines Section 15301 (Existing Facilities), because it consists of the operation,
repair, maintenance, permitting, leasing, licensing, or minor alteration of existing public or
private structures, facilities, mechanical equipment, or topographical features, involving
negligible or no expansion of use beyond that existing at the time of the lead agency's
determination; and

WHEREAS, on June 10, 2021, the Town Council held a duly noticed public hearing to consider the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council has carefully reviewed and considered the staff reports,
correspondence, and other information contained in the project file, and has received public
comment; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED the Town Council of the Town of Ross hereby incorporates
the recitals above; makes the findings set forth in Exhibit “A”, and approves Design Review and

Variance to allow the Project, subject to the Conditions of Approval attached as Exhibit “B”.

The foregoing resolution was duly and regularly adopted by the Ross Town Council at its regular
meeting held on the 10" day of June 2021, by the following vote:

AYES:

NOES:



ABSENT:

ABSTAIN:

Elizabeth Robbins, Mayor

ATTEST:

Linda Lopez, Town Clerk



A.

EXHIBIT “A”
FINDINGS
187 PROSPECT AVENUE
A.P.N. 072-071-30

Findings

In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.41.070, Design Review is
approved based on the following mandatory findings:

a) The project is consistent with the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in
RMC Section 18.41.010.

As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the project is consistent with
the purpose of the Design Review chapter as outlined in RMC Section 18.41.010. It provides
excellence of design consistent with the scale and quality of existing development; preserves
and enhances the historical “small town,” low-density character and identity that is unique
to the Town of Ross; preserve lands which are unique environmental resources; enhances
the area in which the project is located; and promotes and implements the design goals,
policies and criteria of the Ross general plan.

b) The project is in substantial compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section
18.41.100.

As recommended by the Advisory Design Review (ADR) Group, the project is in substantial
compliance with the design criteria of RMC Section 18.41.100. Natural materials such as
wood and stone are used. Exterior lighting is shielded and directed downward to not create
glare, hazard or annoyance to adjacent property owners or passersby. Front yard fences are
transparent and set back to allow for installation of a landscape buffer to soften the visual
appearance. Landscaping includes appropriate plantings to soften or screen the appearance
of structures as seen from off-site locations and to screen architectural and mechanical
elements such as foundations, walls, and equipment. Outdoor areas are sited to minimize
noise to protect the privacy and quietude of surrounding properties. Landscaping is provided
to protect privacy between properties. Bioretention is integrated into the landscape design,
so that the post-development stormwater runoff rates from the site would be less than
existing rates.

c) The project is consistent with the Ross General Plan and zoning ordinance.

The project is consistent with the allowed uses and general development standards
associated with the Medium Low Density land use designation of the General Plan and the
Single Family Residence and Special Building Site zoning regulations, therefore the project is
found to be consistent with the Ross General Plan and Zoning Ordinance.

. Il. In accordance with Ross Municipal Code (RMC) Section 18.48.010 (c), Variance is

approved based on the following mandatory findings:



a) That there are special circumstances or conditions applicable to the land, building or use
referred to in the application.

The special circumstances and conditions applicable to the land include the irregular, curved
shape of the lot and orientation of the existing residence, which results in much of the useable
yard area next to the residence being located within the 40’ minimum required rear setback.
Consequently, the strict application of the minimum required rear yard setback on the
property would prohibit a new patio and shade structure located directly behind the new
pool and adjacent to the existing house, which is the most practical and desirable location for
a new patio and shade structure. As recommended by the ADR Group, the proposed rear
yard setback encroachment results in a superior design as compared to less preferable
alternatives such as locating the patio and shade structure in front of the pool and house,
moving the entire pool/patio/shade structure forward on the property (which would increase
land disturbance and wall heights), or omitting the patio and shade structure.

b) That the granting of the application is necessary for the preservation and enjoyment of
substantial property rights.

Patios, shade structures, and associated landscape improvements are commonly enjoyed by
owners of residential properties in the immediate vicinity. Granting of the variance request,
in a neighborhood where existing nonconforming setbacks are not uncommon, including on
properties directly adjacent to the subject property, may be deemed necessary for the
preservation and enjoyment of the owner’s substantial property rights. Granting of the
Variance would not constitute a grant of special privileges inconsistent with the limitations
upon other properties in the vicinity and zone in which such property is situated.

c) That the granting of the application will not materially affect adversely the health or
safety of persons residing or working in the neighborhood of the property of the
applicant and will not be materially detrimental to the public welfare or injurious to
property or improvements in the neighborhood.

The new patio and shade structure encroach less than 10’ into the 40’ minimum required rear
yard setback. The patio and shade structure are located at least 31’-6” away from the rear
property line, which provides adequate privacy based on existing and proposed buffers
between properties, including open areas, structures, plantings, and topography. New
hedges along the property lines and new and existing trees in the rear yard provide screening.
The owners of adjacent properties have provided written comments in support of the project,
including the property at 2 Fallen Leaf Avenue which is the only property located directly
adjacent to the rear yard setback encroachment. No members of the general public have
expressed concerns or issues with respect to the project.



EXHIBIT “B”
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL
187 PROSPECT AVENUE
A.P.N. 072-071-30

This approval authorizes Design Review and Variance to redevelop the landscape of the
existing single-family residence, including: new combination pool/spa, associated patio,
shade structure, walls, and mechanical equipment enclosure; new front yard fence; and new
landscape plantings at 187 Prospect Avenue, A.P.N. 072-071-30 (herein referred to as “the
Project”).

The building permit shall substantially conform to the plans entitled, “Stewart Residence, 187
Prospect Avenue, Ross, CA 94957, APN: 072-071-30”, dated/revised 5.26.21 (“Town
Council”), and reviewed and approved by the Town Council on June 10, 2021.

Except as otherwise provided in these conditions, the Project shall comply with the plans
submitted for Town Council approval. Plans submitted for the building permit shall reflect
any modifications required by the Town Council and these conditions.

No changes from the approved plans, before or after project final, including changes to the
materials and material colors, shall be permitted without prior Town approval. Red-lined
plans showing any proposed changes shall be submitted to the Town for review and approval
prior to any change. The applicant is advised that changes made to the design during
construction may delay the completion of the Project and will not extend the permitted
construction period.

The Project shall comply with the Fire Code and all requirement of the Ross Valley Fire
Department (RVFD).

The Town staff reserves the right to require additional landscape screening for up to three
(3) years from project final to ensure adequate screening for the properties that are directly
contiguous to the project site. The Town staff will only require additional landscape screening
if the contiguous neighbor can demonstrate through pre-project existing condition pictures
that their privacy is being negatively impacted as a result of the Project.

BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the applicant shall call for a Planning staff inspection of approved
landscaping, building materials and colors, lighting and compliance with conditions of project
approval at least five business days before the anticipated completion of the Project. Failure
to pass inspection will result in withholding of the Final Inspection approval and imposition
of hourly fees for subsequent re-inspections.

A Tree Permit shall not be issued until the project grading or building permit is issued.



9. The Project shall comply with the following conditions of the Town of Ross Building
Department and Public Works Department:

a. Any person engaging in business within the Town of Ross must first obtain a business
license from the Town and pay the business license fee. Applicant shall provide the names
of the owner, architects, engineers and any other people providing project services within
the Town, including names, addresses, e-mail, and phone numbers. All such people shall
file for a business license. A final list shall be submitted to the Town prior to project final.

b. Aregistered Architect or Engineer’s stamp and signature must be placed on all plan pages.

c. The building department may require the applicant to submit a deposit prior to building
permit issuance to cover the anticipated cost for any Town consultants, such as the town
hydrologist, review of the Project. Any additional costs incurred by the Town, including
costs to inspect or review the Project, shall be paid as incurred and prior to project final.

d. The applicant shall submit an erosion control plan with the building permit application for
review by the building official/director of public works. The Plan shall include signed
statement by the soils engineer that erosion control is in accordance with Marin County
Stormwater Pollution Prevention Program (MCSTOPP) standards. The erosion control
plan shall demonstrate protection of disturbed soil from rain and surface runoff and
demonstrate sediment controls as a “back-up” system (i.e., temporary seeding and
mulching or straw matting).

e. No grading shall be permitted during the rainy season between October 15 and April 15
unless permitted in writing by the Building Official/Director of Public Works. Grading is
considered to be any movement of earthen materials necessary for the completion of the
Project. This includes, but is not limited to cutting, filling, excavation for foundations, and
the drilling of pier holes. It does not include the boring or test excavations necessary for
a soils engineering investigation. All temporary and permanent erosion control measures
shall be in place prior to October 1.

f. The drainage design shall comply with the Town’s stormwater ordinance (Ross Municipal
Code Chapter 15.54). A drainage plan and hydrologic/hydraulic analysis shall be
submitted with the building permit application for review and approval by the building
official/public works director.

g. An encroachment permit is required from the Department of Public Works prior to any
work within a public right-of-way.

h. The plans submitted for a building permit shall include a detailed construction and traffic
management plan for review and approval of the building official, in consultation with the
town planner and police chief. The plan shall include as a minimum: tree protection,
management of worker vehicle parking, location of portable toilets, areas for material
storage, traffic control, method of hauling and haul routes, size of vehicles, and washout
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areas. The plan shall demonstrate that on-street parking associated with construction
workers and deliveries are prohibited and that all project deliveries shall occur during the
allowable working hours as identified in the below condition 10n.

The applicant shall submit a schedule that outlines the scheduling of the site development
to the building official. The schedule should clearly show completion of all site grading
activities prior to the winter storm season and include implementation of an erosion
control plan. The construction schedule shall detail how the Project will be completed
within the construction completion date provided for in the construction completion
chapter of the Ross Municipal Code (Chapter 15.50).

A preconstruction meeting with the property owner, project contractor, project architect,
project arborist, representatives of the Town Planning, Building/Public Works and Ross
Valley Fire Department and the Town building inspector is required prior to issuance of
the building permit to review conditions of approval for the Project and the construction
management plan.

A copy of the building permit shall be posted at the site and emergency contact
information shall be up to date at all times.

The Building Official and other Town staff shall have the right to enter the property at all
times during construction to review or inspect construction, progress, compliance with
the approved plans and applicable codes.

. Inspections shall not be provided unless the Town-approved building permit plans are
available on site.

Working Hours are limited to Monday to Friday 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. Construction is not
permitted at any time on Saturday and Sunday or the following holidays: New Year's Day,
Martin Luther King Day, President's Day, Memorial Day, Independence Day, Labor Day,
Veteran's Day, Thanksgiving Day, and Christmas Day. If the holiday falls on a Sunday, the
following Monday shall be considered the holiday. If the holiday falls on a Saturday, the
Friday immediately preceding shall be considered the holiday. Exceptions: 1.) Work done
solely in the interior of a building or structure which does not create any noise which is
audible from the exterior; or 2.) Work actually physically performed solely by the owner
of the property, on Saturday between the hours of 10:00 a.m. and 4:00 p.m. and not at
any time on Sundays or the holidays listed above. (RMC Sec. 9.20.035 and 9.20.060).

Failure to comply in any respect with the conditions or approved plans constitutes
grounds for Town staff to immediately stop work related to the noncompliance until the
matter is resolved (Ross Municipal Code Section 18.39.100). The violations may be
subject to additional penalties as provided in the Ross Municipal Code and State law. if a
stop work order is issued, the Town may retain an independent site monitor at the
expense of the property owner prior to allowing any further grading and/or construction
activities at the site.



Materials shall not be stored in the public right-of-way. The project owners and
contractors shall be responsible for maintaining all roadways and rights-of-way free of
their construction-related debris. All construction debris, including dirt and mud, shall be
cleaned and cleared immediately. All loads carried to and from the site shall be securely
covered, and the public right-of-way must be kept free of dirt and debris at all times. Dust
control using reclaimed water shall be required as necessary on the site or apply (non-
toxic) soil stabilizers on all unpaved access roads, parking areas and staging areas at site.
Cover stockpiles of debris, soil, sand or other materials that can be blown by the wind.

Applicants shall comply with all requirements of all utilities including, the Marin Municipal
Water District, Ross Valley Sanitary District, and PG&E prior to project final. Letters
confirming compliance shall be submitted to the building department prior to project
final.

All electric, communication and television service laterals shall be placed underground
unless otherwise approved by the director of public works pursuant to Ross Municipal
Code Section 15.25.120.

The Project shall comply with building permit submittal requirements as determined by
the Building Department and identify such in the plans submitted for building permit.

The applicant shall work with the Public Works Department to repair any road damage
caused by construction. Applicant is advised that, absent a clear video evidence to the
contrary, road damage must be repaired to the satisfaction of the Town prior to project
final. Damage assessment shall be at the sole discretion of the Town, and neighborhood
input will be considered in making that assessment.

Final inspection and written approval of the applicable work by Town Building, Planning
and Fire Department staff shall mark the date of construction completion.

The Public Works Department may require submittal of a grading security in the form of
a Certificate of Deposit (CD) or cash to cover grading, drainage, and erosion control.
Contact the Department of Public Works for details.

. BEFORE FINAL INSPECTION, the Soils Engineer shall provide a letter to the Department of
Public Works certifying that all grading and drainage has been constructed according to
plans filed with the grading permit and his/her recommendations. Any changes in the
approved grading and drainage plans shall be certified by the Soils Engineer and approved
by the Department of Public Works. No modifications to the approved plans shall be
made without approval of the Soils Engineer and the Department of Public Works.

i.  The existing vegetation shall not be disturbed until landscaping is installed or erosion
control measures, such as straw matting, hydroseeding, etc., are implemented.



ii.  All construction materials, debris and equipment shall be stored on site. If that is not
physically possible, an encroachment permit shall be obtained from the Department
of Public Works prior to placing any construction materials, debris, debris boxes or
unlicensed equipment in the right-of-way.

iii.  The applicant shall provide a hard copy and a CD of an as-built set of drawings, and a
certification from all the design professionals to the building department certifying
that all construction was in accordance with the as-built plans and his/her
recommendations.

10. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with the Town Council and Town boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and
consultants from any claim, action, or proceeding (“action”) against the Town, its boards,
commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside,
declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the Project or alleging any other liability or damages
based upon, caused by, or related to the approval of the Project. The Town shall promptly
notify the applicants and/or owners of any action. The Town, in its sole discretion, may
tender the defense of the action to the applicants and/or owners or the Town may defend
the action with its attorneys with all attorney fees and litigation costs incurred by the Town
in either case paid for by the applicant and/or owners.
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PRELIMINARY PLANT LIST

Botnicd Name

Trees and

Screen Planting Arbutus Marna
Cornus ‘Eddie’s White Wonder’
Podocarpus gracilior

Comman Name

Strawbrry Tree
Dogwood
Fern Podocarpus

Prunus akebona Flowening Cherry
Prunus laurocerasus English Laurel
Shrubs Abutllon white Flowering Maple
Buddleia nonho blue Bunerfly Bush
&uus ‘Green Beaury Boswood
Calycanthus occidentals Spice Bush
Daphne odora Daphne
e ety Memiturs Gosifemsi
Hydrangea limelight Umelight Hydrangea
Hydrangea querc Alice Qahleat Hydrangea
Olea e Little Olhe 4TS Ol Dt Qv
Laurus nablis Tt Bty
Ugustrum tewanum Wadlaa! Friven
Myrsing africana African Bowood
Pt Kohuhu Kahuhy
Pittosporum tobira lapanese Piosporum
Falystichum munitum Westem Sword Fern
Prunus caroliniana Caralina Cherry Laure)
Rhamnus calforsica Coffecherry
Sarcococca ruscifolio Fragrant Sweel Box
Sympharicarpas albus Snowberry
$Sy1inga vulgarls Sensation .
Teucrum Iruticans Bein Gosnunane
Comntionpy  Cawsithan Todze Mt Lt Ui
Ceratosngma plumbaginaides  Dwarf Plumbaga
Convolvulus blue Ground Marning Glory
Satureja Douglasii i B
Peessialy  Anemane hanorine jodert Lsarw A
Aster frkarhi Bites
Centranthus ruber ‘Albus’ Whte Valerian
Helleborus sp Lenten Rose
ST, Douglas Ins
Man s s Coyote Mint
Nepeta Carmine
Penstemon hally white Beard Tongue
Petoy festval maxima Peany
Salvia amistad,
Salvia Gregd Autumn Sage
Scabiosa white Pincushion flower
Truars ihamedre Dt Gotmander
Turf [ v

* Plants with checks in the "rated Hire safe” calump were

Rated
Flre
Sfo Wucols

TrCfrrfrrSrESEErrrrrrrrr-rCrErC-SERE-LE-EEETC-

2

G T e e D D

T80

“safe’ on at least

The remaining plants on the lst did not appear on any fire prone hsts researched

sts researched

Helg

2540
2040

2025
2
12
35
a6
312
34

&8
58
ag
1540"
o8

20-30'
1035
24
20300
615"
612

810"

8127

12

615"
»
34
36
810
a5
610"
12
spreading
¥

Plamed
Size

Teo

24" bon

36" Box
T80
B&B
150
sgal
Seal
Sgal
Sgal
sgal
Sl
sgal

T80
15 gal

PROJECT DESCRIFTION

187 Prospect is a beaulilul 100 year old Ross residence set in an existing
garden, with views tc Mt. Tam and Bald moumain. The clients engeged our
services lo add a swimming poal 1o their existing landscape. The proposed 38"
x 146" pool is siled 1o take advantage ol 1he existing sloping grade and
proximity to the kitchen. A simple wooden arbor and two new wooden gates
are proposed at the entry, All garden elemenls take into consideration the
charming character of the architecture. Existing malerials such as brick walks
are to remain. New hardscape and pool coping will inlegrate Lraditional
bluestone. Screen planting is proposed 10' rom Prospect Street and at the end
of the pool tc screen from adjacenl neighbors.

NOTES

SPOT ELEVATIONS ARE FOR DESIGN INTENT ONLY, SEE CIVIL
ENGINEERING DRAWINGS FOR ALL SPOT ELEVATIONS, GRADING,
DRAINAGE, AND CONTOURS

LOCATION OF ADJACENT HOUSES IS APPROXIMATE LOCATIONS SHOW
IS FROM MARINMAP.ORG,

ASHLAR PAVING |S TO BE FULL RANGE, NATURAL CLEFT. NO BROWNS,
GREENS, OR PURPLES,

ALL BLUESTONE TREADS TO BE SELECT BLUE, FLAMED SURFACE, 2"
THICK RISERS TO BE §' BLUESTONE APPLIED FLAT TO RISER

BLUESTONE CQPING TO BE 15" WIDE BY 38 LONG (TYP) BY 2" THICK
SELECT BLUE EDGE TO BE DETERMINED

ALL LANDSCAPE LIGHTING TO BE DOWNWARD DIRECTED SC AS NOT TO
SHINE TOWARDS ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR RIGHT OF WAYS

STUCCO TO BE MEDIUM GREY.
ALL PLANTING AREAS TO RECEIVE 3" OF BARK MULCH,

EXISTING FIRE-PRONE ACACIA TREES TO BE REMOVED FROM PROPERTY
(SEE ARBORIST REPORT}

THIS PLAN HAS BEEN DESIGNED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MMWD WATER
EFFICIENCY LANDSCAPE CODE AND RVFD STANDARD 220

TOTAL MODIFIED LANDSCAPE: APPROX 7170 SF

THIS DRAWING IS FOR PLANNING, DESIGN REVIEW ONLY. NOT FOR
CONSTRUCTION.

APN: 072-071-30
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2. THE LOCATION 0= EXISTG INDERGROJND UTILITIES GR IMPROVEMENTS FAS NO™ [EERAIRION = Oy JCN A Al alc ] - = s Rapus - I LORIOE FIE ; poTr
SEEV VERIF £D BY THE_ ENGINEER AND NO GUARANTEE 15 MADE A% T0 THE CONTROL MEASURES AS REQUIRED BY THE EROSION CONTROL PLAR MAL EXEAVATION TERT 6FT wy LLLV Al M GOVLR R D GRA'E. oo o
ACCURACY OR COMPLETENESS OF INFORMAT ON SrORh ON THE DRAAINGS, THE A SIGNED COPY OF THE EROSION CONTROL PLAN MUST BE POSTED AT QL ROGF L EADER Y e
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACOR MUST NOTIZY UTILITY COMPANIES A~ LEAST THG \THE NORK SITE P, MAX Fill DFPTH SFT _0W RIGHT-OF-WAY
ACRKING DAYS BLF 0L LXGAVAIION AND LGS | LD LOGAIION O A_L B SLOPL
NJERGROLND UT LITIES CALL JNDERGROWND SERVICE ALERT fUSA) AT BIl OR \ ESTURRRID AFA: CISVAC v, A SCHEDILE A
£00-227-2600. ANY UTIL TES DAVAGED DUR NG CONSTRLCTION SHALL BE SiM SV AR
ZOMPLETELY RESTCRED T0 "E SATISTACTION 9% THE LOCAL LT LITY ENGINEER AT P M DR
THE SOLE EXPENSE OF THe CONTRAGTOR  ANY PROPERTY DAMAGE O DAVAGE TO EARTHNORK NOTES: Sgn ;ZRTAg: QEkM:NmLL i
ZONSTRUCTFD FACILITIES SHAI L B REPAIRFD ~0 THE SAT SFACTION OF THE Somr SANTARY SFAER MANADL = |
INGINLLR AND OWNER A7 14 501 LXPLNSL Of 1K CONTRAG OR ~ ~ ; . 7 Py S ANSARD DIMINEON RA IO A
DRAINAGE CONSTRUCTION REVIEN ST el e N S NI N Pl 3 T TOP OF CIRB SLEVATION T
ZOR SHR\K OR SAELL. EST VATES ARE FOR SERMITTING PLRPOSES ONLY. ™ TOP OF AALI FIFVA-ION A
THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CONTACT THE ENGINEER AND REQUEST CONIRAC'OR 1S RLSPONSISLE 1 OR INDLPLDLNILY DLILRMNING GUANI T1LS [N ITHILAL i
REVIEN OF ALL SUBSURFACE DRAINAGE PIPING AND STORMIWATER FOR CONSTRUGTION ARPOSLS, x5 INFORM CONSTRUCTION STANDARDS, VARIN CONTY
DRAINASE PIPING AT LEAST 2 DAYS BEFORE PLACING BACKFILL = Ty reRED F COR R By cesdcel ooy
\ MATERIAL. / 2 1FGAI 1Y 2 5P05 OF FXCFSS VATRRIAL OFF-SITE A PATER D £ wasoEL
A WATER METFR srvseray ar.
3 SITE GRADNG 15 NOT PER™ 1UED 3EIAEZN OC I0BER 5 AND APRIL 15 UNLESS v ALK VAL v e - Y-
PERMITTED IN WRITING 3Y T-E SUILDING OFF CIAL/ JIRECTOR OF PJ3LIC AORKS o= N T L
e — o STORMAATER PLAN SUMMARY SR EALS
~
RETAINING AALL ELEVATIONS GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS F—— DEPVREKiPOZZLEI; ‘5:115“
RETAINING WALL ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THIS GRADING PLAN ARE - 5 =
IFFERVIoUE WATALTE 432 5F 5864
BASED ON SURVEYED SITE TOPOGRAPHY. CONTACT THE ENGINEER I THE GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN SHOWN ON THE DRANINGS - - s COVER
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DESIeN REVIEA NOTES

STORMWATER DRAINAGE PLAN

| T+ CONCEPTLAL STORMAATER DRANAGE PLAN 15 DESIGNED TO
COMPL™ WITH TrE TOWK 0= RO55 REQ) REMENTS =OR ON-SITE
STORMAATER MANAGLMEN I AND CONIROL O 5TORMWATLR RADI(F
TO VINMIZE OFF SITE IMPACTS AND IMPROVE STORVIWATER GUALITY.

2. THLE BXI51ING DLVLLOPMLNT ON 1 SI'E [D1ALS 4,52 SQUARL TLET
(5@ 11) O IMPERVIOUS ARLA. TH'S INCLLDES ROGH ARLA, IMPLRVIOUS
PATIOS, IMERVIOLS WA KHAYS AND T-E JRIVENAY THE “OTA. LOT
AREA I5 2,100 5G FT  T-E EXSTING IMPERVIOUS AREA AMOUNTS TO |2
PLRCLAT O TH: 1D1AL LO™ AREA,

THE PROPOSED DEVZLOPMERT PLAN ADDS 112 SQ FT OF NEA
IMOLRVIOLS ARLA, SIVING A [OTAL OF 5864 50 | T OF IMPERVIOLS
AREA  THE PROPOSED TOTAL IMPERVIOLS ARZA AMOLNTS TO 27
PERLENT OF T-E _OT ARZA

4 THE INGREASE IN STORMWATER RINOFF DUE TO CONSTRUCTION OF
ADD TIONAL IMPERVIOJS SRFACES WILL BE MITIGATED BY INSTALLNG
A BIO-RLIENTION 3ASIN. A PIFED 5TORMNATLR DRAINAGL 5¥51LM
WILL BL USED 12 THL POOL DECK {340 AG 1 1) 1O A BIO-RL'LNION
BASIN  TIHE BIO RETENTION BASIN AiL_ SLOR TIE RUNOFF RATE,
ALLON STORMAATER 70 INTIl TRATE ARD PROVIDE STORVHATFR
TRLA M_NT. ANY OVLR: LON | ROM 1L BIO-RLILNIION BASIN AlL_ BL
DIRECTID TO TIE EXISTING DRA NAGE SYSTEM IN T-iE STRZET

S RLNOIT T ROM NCN IMPERVIOLS STAIRNATS WILL BL DISCAARGLED
DIRECTLY "0 LANDSCAPE AREAS.

& 11t BIO RLILNTION BASING ARL DLSIGND 10 CAPIIRL 1H. 10-YTAR
STORM AND INFILTRATE IT INTQ “HE GROUND N ACCORDANCE WITHI
MLETOPP? GUIDFLINES. THE SURFACE AREA OF THE SASNS AND
DLIALS OF CLASTRC IO LOMALY I ir MOSIOPSP byt S

EXCAVATION ¢ GRADING PLAN

1. SI"E GRADING WILL BE COMP_ETED IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE
PROECT GEOTECINCAL REPOR| AND |IIE APPROVED 51'E GRADING
PLAN

2Ot ES SREANA TR MA B AL Pl BE | BOALLY SSO0RED o A
OFF $TZ LOCATION TO BE DETERMINED 3Y THE CONSTRUCT.ON
CONTRACTOR

ERGSION CONTROS

1. FROSION CONTRO|. MFASURES Wi | BE INCORPORATED INTO TrF:
PROEG™ DURING CONSTRUCTION AND IMPLEMLNILD 13Y 1H
CONGTRUCTION CONTRACTOR  STRAN WATTES WI.L BE PLACED
AROUND T-F DOWN-SLOPE PERIVETZR OF THE DISTURBED AREA
LXCAVAILD ARLAS AND SOIL STOCKPILLS WILL 31 COVLRLD WIIH
PLASTIC TARPS T0 MINIMIZZ EROSION. AREAS DISTREED DURNG
CONSTRUCTION W! L BF RFSTORFD BY SFEDING AN INGTALL ATION OF
LROSION CONTROL BLANKL T AND STRAA WATTLLS

2 PFRMANENT FROSION CONTRO: WIL| B PROVIDFD BY | ANDSCAPING
THL LNTIRL DISILRBLD ARLA A) THL COMPLLITON OF TrL AORS IN
ALCORDIANCE A Trl TIE LANDSCAPING PLANG

STORMAATER POLLUTION PREVENTION

1. SPECIF CATIONS WL B INCLUILD ON 1HE "ROILC| DRAWINGS
OJTLINING CONSTRUGTION PRACTICFS THAT MIST BE FOI | ORFD TO
FREVENT STORMAATER COLLUTION CONSTRUCTION AORKERS WILL BE
ADVISED O REQLRED COMSIRUG 110N MEASLRES FOR AVOIDING
STORMAATER 201 I UTION  THFSE VFASURES WL | ING.UDF
PROCEDURES FOR MATERIAL STORAGE, USE AND DISPOSAL OF
FAZARDOUE MATFRIALS (PAINT, SOLVENTS, AD-ESIVES ETC.), RASTR

L SO WG N ALY

L,
OTHER CONSTRUCTION PRACTICES

UTILITY PLAN

ne

L Y SRVCES FRL TR MRIVSED g DT
EXIST NG HOJSE RO NEW CONNECTIONS TO SFRVICE MAING ARF
FLANNED.

RETAINING WALL CONSTRUCTION NOTES

1L ALL RETAINNG AALLS WILL BF RFINFORCED CONCRFTF CONSTRUCTION
SPHORILD BY SPRLAD | OO1INGS OR DRIL_LD PIERS AS DLILEMINLD
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VICINITY MAP - N.T.S.

VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN NARRATIVE

1. Exisling Conditions
This appraximately hall-acre property i the sile of an exisling singls lamily homa surraunded
by esteblshed gardens and lavn

2 Proposed Svaps

il & ot
aun i, and s Mt
# the swading hmdscape Irchdeg pahi) e lndkcags & & e+

5 o - & s Sed sl
]

3. Futurs Planting
Ay tuture planiings hroughoud the site will nclude lre-resislent imgated shrubs perenmials
and ground covers as In the FIREsals Marn planiing lists focaled al
Wt liresalemann orgjplants,

4. Lang-Term Mainienanca Schodule and Safsty Practics

a1, All lira-prone fuels and dead malerial will be removed wilhin 100" of the hame,

a2 - N

43, Needles and leaves and olher combuslible debns and Ittar shall be rermaved ffam raols
and guller ol MINMUM wice ye.

44, All weeds and grasses shall be cut reqularly lo a heighl of 4" o less

4.5, Vegeralion shall ba tnmmad 1o wilhin 10 honzontally of readways and lrees shall be
tnmimed as nol lo overhand roadways and provide 14'ol clearance verically.

43 All dead und dying vegetation shall be remaved sesonally Lo reduce vegelalian valume
and ladder luels.

4.7, Coordinate walh adjacenl propeny owners lo mainlain trea canopies. vegelalion and
laddder fuels on an annual basis

4.8, No nalive grasses shall ba planied wilhin Home Igniion Zanes 0 and 1

4,8, Allplanied areas nside Home Igriion Zones 0 and 1 shall be Imgated,

410, Al planung shal be selected in accordance with Ihe FIREsale Mann planing Iisl, Other
lre-resistant pianis can be Wilized with prior approval ol the Fira Coda Ofticial,

4711, Regardiess of plant selection shrubs shall be spaced sa Ihal no continuty exists
batween ground luels and ires crawns. such that @ graund lire wil nol exiend Into he
Irge canopy

 PRELIMINAAY PLANTING LIST

# Plants with checks in the "

Wated
Fire Evgor Mih Mature  Planted
Dot B  Comemn ame. Sate  WUCOLS Dec Namve QIY  Heght  Width  sie
(Trwws it
frtas Planting Arbulus Marina Strawberry Tree v [ [ ] 3 2540 530 TED
Comus ‘Ede s White Wonder’ Dogwoad I " 6 2040
Podoarpus grucilior Fern Fodocaraus ¥ u . 6 2
Flowerio Cherry M o s w02
Pranus t2urocerasus English Laure) " u i 47 17
e Abutlan white Flowering Maple 1 ] w2
Buddlen nonho blue Bunerfly Busn [ o T80 3§
Busis, Grren Beauty’ Bowwood u ] T e
Calycanthus eccigeacalis Spice Bush M [ IR TU R RtY
Oaphne odora Daphne i 3 T 3
Gardema radicarrs Miniauce Gardenia [ ¥ 180 1
Hyarangea lmehant Limelight Hydrangea “ ] T 6w
Hydrangea quere Alice Oakleat Hydrangea [ ] w® 5
Oles e Ltk Ollie Lile Ol Dwarl Oirve w ] TeD 4
Lauras 1obiks swoet Bay [ ] P
Ligustrum teaanum Warleal Privet W [ i T80 68
Mynine africana Alrican Bomwuod i 0 D 4
Pict Kohuhy Kohuhu u E WD 2030
Finosporum tobuca Japanese Fitlosporum " i 3 ™D 1015
Palysachum munitum Western Sword Fern v - i oo 24
Prunus coruhmiana Caroling Cnerry Laurel w [ ¥ TBD 2030
Ahamnus calllormica Cotfecberry " ! b oo a1y
Ribs i [ v ear
Sareacoced rustilulio Fragrant Swect Box ' ' He 4
Symphonicarpos albus Snowberry i & Yoo 3e
Syringa vulgars Sensaton  Liuc L o O 80
% Bush Garmander . L TED 34
e TIECTERE Y B Callornia Liac L i rooT0 2
R T i i TBD 612"
v ' v O 612"
Satureja Dougash Yerba Busna ' ' [T ©
Pevwsslaly  Anemane honwine joberl  Japunese Anemone “ oo
Buter fikaran sl ™ a0
Contearnhus ruber Albus While Valecian " ' 8D
Hellrrus sp Lenten Rose u ' TeD
s dowyiasiana Douglas Ins " i i v Tep
Manardella vilioss Coyole Mint " " P ¥ ren
Nepets Qi ' i 00
Penstemon holly white Beard Tongoe i i ¥ 7D
Peany lesoval maxma peony - oo
Sabina arstad Salvia L [ 8D
Salvia Gregd Autumn Sage L t T80
Scabiosa white Pincushion flower u T80
Teucrium chamedrys Dwarf Germandar " " [
ftort €olera Plus Sod o ¢ i

led hre sate™ column were affrmanvely rated 'sale” on at least one of several ists researched
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VEGETATION MANAGEMENT PLAN LEGEND

=

IMMEDIATE ZONE (ZONE 0): 05’
The Immadiale Zone extands 0-5' [rom 8 house, ZONE 015 the area closest to your house. including
the structure iisell decks saidést lemdue and the ourside wals and coverings. This drea 15 most
vulnerable. and should be mest urtanal b frs masiaos

[

ay
Replace |te of liber door mats with lire resistant malerals,

Rermove or relocale ail combLstible malenals. incluging garbage and recycling canlaners.lumber
tash and palio Jccessariay.

Clean all fallen leaves and neadles ragularly. Repeal ollen during lita season, No vegelalion is
St OO Wt ¥ of wnachae

Femove lree limbs Lhal extend into his zone, Fire-prone Ires varielies should be removed i fhey
) e Y ol st

Oa not store lirewoed lumber, or cambustibles hure. even (aspecidlly) Under dechs of ovarhangs
Mov siored cambialibles Inside or o least 30" away from struclures

Uss only inorganc. non-combusiible mulches such as stone o gravel, Gampasiad mulch and large
bark and chips {grealer than 172" diameler) may be OK

ﬂlm“l IONE (ZONE 1]- o
ot 1 30" ot from buildings siructurss dscks ale. Keep ZONE 1
Cleait il Crwwh'" 107 ipgily Larel L landscaping (o creale breaks Lhal can help influence and
decrease (irg behavior.
Remove dll doud plants grass and weeds (vagetation)
Ramave dead or dry leaves and pine needies Irom your yard. rool and rain gullers.
Trim lrees regularly 1o keep branches a mirimum al 16 leal rom olher trees, Remove branches fhat
hang over yaur ool and keep dead branches 10 feel away Irom your chimnay.
Remove vigetatian and ilems Ihal could calch fire trom around and under decks.
Remave fire-prone plants and choose anly fire-resislant vanehies. Imgate regularh
Remuyve mbs 15 a haigh of 10 dbove the ground tor 1/3 Ihe haighl ol the tree) 1o provide:
clearance and to eliminate « “Ire ladder .
Use anly 1norganic. non<combuslible mulches such ds sione ar gravel Composted mulch and large
bark and chips (gredter Ihan 1/2' diameter) may b OK.

EXTENDED Z0ME (ZONE 5y Jir100

e extudent o b 3 b2 M0 [ v, f reqUired oue lo sleep slopes nearby vegetation
Eorctors, anciior yur ksl bre deganent The goal here 1s nol o ehminate fre but Lo inlerrupl lire's
path and ke flames sMmaller and on the pround. Ths zone should nclude at = mirmum

Cut ar mow annel gress down 1o a Maxmum height of 4 inches

Greale honzonlal spacing belwaen shubs Irees and verical spacing betwaen prass, shrubs and

T

Ariirs L) bitm. remclion. tegn L Lotee. arn ol tmaetes
I Y T T EeTitied 2 A0 94 0 W d e St b

ACCESS ZONE (ZONE 3): 010"
Extends 10 feat honzontally from the sdige on sither side ol the road ar dnveway.
Wilhin lbis Zone, planiings shall be lire resislant and shal nol exiend wilhin Ihe 14 ool verical
clearance abave |ha surface of the roadway or dnveway as required lor emergency access,
All landscapa shall meet the requirsments lor separalion ¢s slaled in Zone 2 above
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Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 17:16:51 Pacific Daylight Time

Subject: Re: Stewart page 5
Date: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 11:55:36 AM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Janell Hobart
To: Scott Tseckares

This beautiful 1918 classic residence is set on .48 acres of existing garden, with views to Mt Tam and Bald
Mountain.

The clients are proposing to build a swimming pool and wooden arbor for family enjoyment.

The proposed 36’ x 14-6” pool is sited on the property to take advantage of the existing sloping grade,
proximity to the kitchen site lines, and surrounding view.

To screen the adjacent neighbor on the south, 12’ podocarpus planting is proposed. A simple 9’ wooden
arbor is requested to be located east of the pool for seating and dining.

This arbor will require a variance, as it is nonconforming in the setback. Behind the arbor, six dogwood trees
and additional low water evergreen planting are proposed on the existing slope.

Two new 5’ wooden gates are proposed at the entry to the property.
All built garden elements take into consideration the charming character of the architecture.
Existing brick walks to remain. New hardscape and pool coping will integrate traditional bluestone.

6’ evergreen screen planting is proposed 10’ from the street, as well as a second layer of Cherry trees for
spring bloom and additional screening.

Denler Hobart Gardens LLC
Post Office Box 1207

Ross, CA 94957

T 415.518.1653
@denlerhobartgardens
denlerhobartgardens.com

Pagelofl



Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 17:17:01 Pacific Daylight Time

Subject: STEWART page 6 and 7
Date: Tuesday, April 13, 2021 at 12:20:45 PM Pacific Daylight Time

From: Janell Hobart
To: Scott Tseckares

Special circumstances -Substantial Property Rights and Public Welfare

The proposed 9’ x 17 x 9’ wooden dining arbor, will create an extension of the architecture into the garden.
This location adjacent to the pool and kitchen, is one of the few flat locations on the existing site to allow for
seating and dining. ~

Although proposed in the setback, there is no immediate impact on any adjacent neighbor in this proposed
location.

The applicant has agreed to plant trees and evergreen shrubbery to enhance the screening of the arbor, as
well as take into consideration the privacy of the adjacent neighbors.

Since this residence is set on a significant slope, it makes the western and eastern sides of the property
unusable for activities.

DENLER HOBART GARDENS LLC
POST OFFICE BOX 1207

ROSS, CA 94957

415.518.1653
DENLERHOBARTGARDENS.COM
@denlerhobartgardens

Pagelof1l
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ARBORIST REPORT

Tree-Protection Plan

Stewart Residence Improvements

187 Prospect Avenue, Ross, California
(APN:072-071-30)

Prepared for:

. Andy and Ashley Stewart
P.O Box 28

Ross, CA 94957

Prepared by:

Dr. Kent Julin

ISA Certified Arborist

California Professional Forester
ARBORSCIENCE, LLC

April 6, 2021

P.O. Box 111, Woodacre, CA 94973-0111
(415) 419-5197 e kent.julin@gmail.com e http://arborscientist.com



ASSIGNMENT

Andy and Ashley Stewart hired ARBORSCIENCE, LLC to prepare a tree-protection
plan for proposed landscape improvements including construction of a pool at their home
at 187 Prospect Avenue in Ross. 1 inspected these trees on March 4, 2021 with
consideration of Dengler Hobart Gardens’ landscape materials plan (revised April 2021).

SCOPE OF WORK AND LIMITATIONS

This tree-protection plan is based on circumstances and observations, as they existed
at the time of the site inspection. The opinions in this assessment are given based on
observations made and using generally accepted professional judgment, however,
because trees are living organisms and subject to change, damage and disease, the
results, observations, recommendations, and analysis as set out in this assessment are
valid only at the date any such observations and analysis took place and no guarantee,
warranty, representation or opinion is offered or made by Arborscience as to the length
of the validity of the results, observations, recommendations and analysis contained
within this assessment. As a result the client shall not rely upon this Assessment, save
and except for representing the circumstances and observations, analysis and
recommendations that were made as at the date of such inspections. It is recommended
that the trees discussed in this assessment should be re-assessed periodically.

SITE DESCRIPTION AND CONTEXT

The home at 187 Prospect Avenue in Ross was first built in 1918 and subsequently
remodeled on a gently sloping, 0.48-acre parcel. Improvements include a concrete
driveway leading to a detached garage and single-family residence. Landscaping is
mature and well maintained.

SUBJECT TREE DESCRIPTIONS

The 22 subject trees include both native and naturalized trees that are generally in
good health (Tree-Protection Map and Table 1). Fifteen (15) of the subject trees would
likely be considered “protected” by the Town of Ross. Trees native to Marin that grow
on the property include coast live oak (Quercus agrifolia), California black oak (Quercus
kelloggii), and California bay (Umbellularia californica). Planted ornamental trees on
the property include eastern redbud (Cercis canadensis), Japanese maple (Acer
palmatum), English hawthorn (Crataegus laevigata), Plum (Prunus sp.), silver maple
(Acer saccharinum), glossy privet (Ligustrum lucidum), green wattle acacia (Acacia
decurrens), and southern magnolia (Magnolia grandiflora). An incense cedar
(Calocedrus decurrens) grows on the 185 Prospect Avenue property near the driveway.

PROPOSED PROJECT AND ATTENDANT TREE IMPACTS

Proposed improvements include updating the landscaping—both new plants and
hardscaping, including bluestone paving, brick steps, and wooden fencing—and
construction of a pool and spa with associated decking and trellis. Three (3) of the
protected trees are planned for removal to update the landscape (Trees 10, 11, 18) and




two (2) of the protected trees are planned for removal to mitigate hazards they present
(Trees 21 and 22). Minor damage to the roots of trees planned for retention is expected.

TREE-PROTECTION MEASURES

No work is planned within critical root zones of the protected trees planned for
retention. Applicable project design and construction requirements related to tree
protection shall be implemented in accordance with International Society of
Arboriculture Best Management Practices for Managing Trees During Construction,
unless modified or waived by the Town planner in consultation with the project arborist.
Following are specific tree-protection measures and considerations:

1. The project arborist will be Kent Julin through the entire length of the project. Any
change of arborist will require a new arborist report from the new project arborist.

2. Before the start of any clearing, excavation, construction, or other work on the
site, or the issuance of a Building or Demolition Permit, the protected trees shall
be securely fenced-off with 4’-high high-visibility plastic fencing at the non-
intrusion zone as shown on the Tree-Protection Map (attached). Such fences
shall remain continuously in place for the duration of the work undertaken in
connection with the development.

3. If the proposed development, including any site work, will encroach upon the
non-intrusion zone of protected trees, special measures shall be utilized, as
approved by the project arborist, to allow the roots to obtain necessary oxygen,
water, and nutrients.

4. Underground trenching shall avoid the major support and absorbing tree roots of
the protected trees. If avoidance is impractical, hand excavation undertaken
under the supervision of the project arborist may be required. Trenches shall be
consolidated as much as possible.

5. Concrete or asphalt paving shall not be placed over the critical root zone of the
protected trees.

6. Compaction of the soil within the non-intrusion zone of the protected trees shall
be avoided. Use of bridging/protective materials such as layered mulch, trench
plates, plywood or rubber mats is encouraged within non-intrusion zones.

7. Any excavation, cutting, or filling of the existing ground surface within the non-
intrusion zone shall be minimized and subject to such conditions as the project
arborist may impose.

8. Burning or use of equipment with an open flame near or within the non- intrusion
zone shall be avoided. All brush, earth, and other debris shall be removed in a
manner that prevents injury to the protected trees.

9. Oil, gas, paint, cement, chemicals, or other substances that may be harmful to
trees shall not be stored or dumped within the non-intrusion zone of the protected




trees or at any other location on the site from which such substances might enter
the non-intrusion zone of the protected trees.

10. Construction materials shall not be stored within the non-intrusion zone of the
protected trees. On-site parking shall be kept outside non-intrusion zones.

SCHEDULE OF INSPECTIONS

Following are the inspections that will be completed as needed for the project:

1. Before Equipment Mobilization, Delivery of Materials, and Site Work. The project

arborist will meet with the general contractor and owners to review tree-
protection measures, identify and mark tree-protection zone fencing, specify
equipment access routes and storage areas, and review existing conditions of
the oaks to provide any additional necessary protection measures.

2. Following Installation of Tree-Protection Fencing. The project arborist will
inspect the site to ensure that all tree-protection measures are properly installed.
Review contractor requests for access within the tree-protection zone. Assess
changes in tree health since previous inspection.

3. During Soil Excavation or Work Potentially Affecting Protected Tree. The project
arborist will inspect the site during any work within non-intrusion zones of the
protected trees and document implemented recommendations. Assess changes
in tree health since previous inspection.

4. Final Site Inspection. The project arborist will inspect tree health and provide
necessary recommendations to promote tree health and longevity. A letter report
will be provided to the Town of Ross that summarizes the project arborist’s
findings and conclusions.

Sincerely,

ARBORSCIENCE, LLC

Dr. Kent R. Julin

ISA Certified Arborist #WE-8733A

ISA Tree Risk Assessor Qualified

California Registered Professional Forester #2648
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Notes:

Common Name

Incense cedar
Eastern redbud
Japanese maple
English hawthorn
English hawthorn
Coast live oak
Plum
Coast live oak
Silver maple
Glossy privet
Plum
Coast live oak
Green wattle acacia
Green wattle acacia
Green wattle acacia
Green wattle acacia
Coast live oak
Southern magnolia
English hawthorn
Coast live oak
California black oak
California bay

Table 1. Subject trees growing at 187 Prospect Avenue in Ross

Scientific Name

Calocedrus decurrens

Cercis canadensis
Acer palmatum

Crataegus laevigata
Crataegus laevigata

Quercus agrifolia
Prunus sp.
Quercus agrifolia
Acer saccharinum
Ligustrum lucidum
Prunus sp.
Quercus agrifolia
Acacia decurrens
Acacia decurrens
Acacia decurrens
Acacia decurrens
Quercus agrifolia

Magnolia grandiflora
Crataegus laevigata

Quercus agrifolia
Quercus kelloggii

Umbellularia californica

Tree 1 is on the 185 Prospect Avenue property
DBH: Trunk diameter at 54" above grade
Status: Pursuant to the Ross Municipal Code
Condition: Overall tree health and structure

DBH (in.)

18
3,355
3,4,5,6,6
3,6
4,5,6
30
7
26
6
2,3,3,3,34,10
1,1,1,2,3,3,3,2,2
22
23
2234
3.3,3
2,33,
24
10
5,6
22
20
12

Status

Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected

Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected

Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected
Protected

Condition

Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Goad
Good
Good
Good
Good
Good
Fair
Fair
Fair
Fair
Good
Good
Good
Good
Poor
Poor

Action

Protect
Protect
Protect
Protect
Protect
Protect
Remove
Protect
Protect
Remove
Remove
Protect
Remove
Remaove
Remove
Remove
Protect
Remove
Protect
Protect
Remove
Remove

Rationale

Landscape update

Landscape update
Landscape update
Fire-prone tree
Fire-prone tree
Fire-prone tree
Fire-prone tree
Landscape update

Hazardous tree
Hazardous tree
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Neighborhood Outreach

187 Prospect Ave.
5-12-21

Dear Matthew,
Thank you for reviewing our proposed landscaping project.

We are very enthusiastic about upgrading the yard and grounds at our historic home at 187
Prospect Avenue, while respectfully maintaining the integrity of it's past.

Our neighbors have been welcoming and supportive, and we couldn’t be more thrilled to create
deeper roots in this neighborly area of Ross. Luckily, we know a number of families in the area
already, and have been engaged in the community for the last two years, with our children at
Ross School.

Andy and I were able to physically walk through the yard and plans with three of our neighbors
(193 and 186 Prospect on May 2" and and 2 Fallen Leaf on May 11th), while eagerly hearing
about the history of our home. We were happy to make a few accommodations for our
neighbors along the fence line, and will continue to engage with them along the way.

Again, thank you for taking the time to review our project! We feel very comfortable in the
hands of Denlar Hobart Gardens, who have beautifully and successfully landscaped other homes
in Ross, to help us bring our vision to life.

Our best,

Ashley and Andy



Below are emails sent directly to Ross Planning from neighbors as a result of the Stewart’s
outreach.

From: Stephen Kawaja <skawaja@gmail.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 04, 2021 12:11 PM

To: Matthew Weintraub <Mweintraub@townofross.org>
Subject: 187 Prospect Avenue

Hi Matthew,

Matthew, Andy and Ashley Stewart, the new owners of the house across the street from me (187
Prospect), shared their landscape and pool plan with me. | have had a chance to review the proposal
and am supportive of what they want to do and their proposal to the Town of Ross.

Thanks,

Steve Kawaja

From: jeffrey knaus <jknaus34@yahoo.com>

Sent: Tuesday, May 04, 2021 1:58 PM

To: Matthew Weintraub <Mweintraub@townofross.org>

Cc: Ashley Stewart <ashleywstewart@gmail.com>; Andy Stewart <arstewar@gmall com>; Amanda
Knaus <amyknaus@comcast.net>

Subject: RE: 187 Prospect Ave and the proposed pool

‘Hello Matthew,

I wanted to take a moment to let you know that we've met with the Stewarts regarding
their pool project at 187 Prospect Ave. We are the next-door neighbors to the south, 193
Prospect Ave.

They were kind enough to spend the time to review their project with us thoroughly this
past Sunday. I believe it is a well-conceived project with great landscaping, finishes, and so
forth, that complements the neighborhood and posse no impact on the neighbors.

We plan to discuss a few items, such as landscaping where our properties meet the street,
screening between the properties, and pool equipment soundproofing.

Please don't hesitate to reach out should you have any questions or, if we can help in any
regard.

We are in support of the project.

Sincerely, Jeff & Amy Knaus



From: H Murr <hsmurr@yahoo.com>

Sent: Wednesday, May 12, 2021 8:36 AM

To: Matthew Weintraub <Mweintraub@townofross.org>

Cc: Ryan A. Murr <rmurr@gibsondunn.com>; Ashley Stewart <ashleywstewart@gmail.com>
Subject: 187 Prospect Landscape Project

Dear Mr. Weintraub,
| hope this email finds you well. We are the owners of 2 Fallen Leaf, Ross. We
received a copy of the plans for the 187 Prospect landscape project. We have reviewed

the plans and we have no concerns regarding, or objections to, the project and we are
in full support.

Please feel free to contact us if you have any questions. Thank you.
Best,
Heather & Ryan Murr

Heather 858.232.0348
Ryan 858.232.0349
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2.

Meeting which had been held by the Councll on April 1
for the purpose of discussing this application involvihg
use of the Ivancowich house for an antique store. The
Clerk read two letters in support of the variance and two
in opposition. Mrs. Maude Lindner asked that no action
be taken until the citizens have an opportunity to examine
the Center Master Plan, She expressed the opinion that
the present planning had gone far beyond what was intended
by the founders. Mr, Thomas Jones questionned the exig-
tence of a hardship at present, and suggested that if the
varilance were to be granted for a limited petiod a real
hardship might then be created if 1t were revoked, Mr.
John Gilman, representing the Center, stated that this
would definitely not be the case, that the Center wanted
the variance for a temporary period and for a specific
purpose., Mrs, Frank Reeves and Mr, John Chase both ques-
tionned the existence of hardship at this time. Mr. Jones
and Mrp,.McAndrew also chjected and indicated they would
like to see figures to prove any hardship. Mr. Mcindrew
stated that in essence granting of the variance would be a
re-zonlng., All Councilmen indicated that they were in favor
of the Center and wished to support it. Mr., Martinelli
moved that the variance he granted for one year subject to
the following conditions: 1) Access to the housé be from
the interior of the Art and Garden Center property and not
from Laurel Grove Ave. 2) The property be fenced along
Laurel Grove Ave. 3) The existing garden infront of the
house be moved back so that that area can be used for side-
walk. Mr, Allen seconded the motion which passed with Mr.
Jones and Mr. McAndrew opposing.,

b.Variance No, 267, Mr. William Hildeburn, Laurel Grove Ave.
(72-112-1%) Tonstruction of "patio deck' corner of which
will be 10' 9" from property line (25' required). Mr.
Edward Hageman represented Mr. Hildeburn and explained that,
due to a discrepancy in the original topographical map, it
1s necessary to construect a deck type terrace in lieu of the
concrete patio oplginally planned, Mr, McAndrew pointed out
that, if the variance were granted, the property would be-
come non-conforming and that this should be understood by
the owner. Approval of adjoining property owners had been
obtained; there were no ohjections woiced from the floor.
Mr, Jones moved the varlance be granted, Mr. Allen seconded
the motion which passed with Mr. McAndrew opposing.

¢. Yariance lol 268. Mr. and Mrs. Albﬁﬁfkddﬁl, 187 Frospect
Ave, (?2-(71u19q36) Addition on south sida of non-confor-
ming house of bedroom and bath, atructure to come within 19!
of rear property line (LO' reguired). House presently has
22" rear setback, Mr. Richard Jessup, representing the
applicants, explained that, due to the situation of the
house on the lot, and due to an unusual floor plan, it is an
extremely difficult house on which to put an,addit{on.
There were no objections. All abutting neighbors had sig-
nified approval. Mr. Jones moved the variance be granted,
Mr. McAndrew seconded the motion which was unanimously
passed,

ae



December 14, 1989

23.

b.

Robert Mendelsohn, 9 Willow Hill Road (AP 73-252-18)
Acre Zone. Request is to allow the addition of a
jacuzzi/greenhouse room at the second level deck (195
sq. ft.); rebuild stair and balcony (main level);
rebuild carport with deck over. Non-conforming three
story house with carport in side yard setback.

Lot Area 121,968
Present Lot Coverage 7%
Proposed Lot Coverage 7%
Present Floor Area Ratio 2.9%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 2.9%
(15% allowed)
Councilman Goodman moved approval, seconded by

Councilwoman Flemming and passed unanimously.

Al and Ann Seidel, 187 Prospect Avenue (AP 72-071-19
and 20) 10,00 sg. ft. zone. Request is to allow the
addition of a partial second floor to include a master
pedroom and bathroom; total addition of 635 sq. ft.
Proposed addition to be 26 feet from rear property line
(40 ft. required). Proposed Floor Area Ratio of 21.6%
exceeds the allowable 20%; non-conforming house in side
and rear yard setbacks.

1ot Area 22,500
Present Lot Coverage 18.8%
Proposed Lot Coverage 21.6%
Present Floor Area Ratio 13%
Proposed Floor Area Ratio 13%

(20% allowed)
In response to a question, Architect Heide Richardson
stated that the basement area is dark and wet and
inappropriate for habitation by a young family. She
had neglected to include the stairs in the FAR and said
that the corrected figures would be 22%.
Mr. Bill Helvestein, the potential owner, stated he
needed the extra space because of family size.
Mr. Imants Kaupe felt the applicant should show a
hardship.
Mrs. Charles Thissell of Garden Road spoke in
opposition to the project.
Mayor Brekhus pointed out that the house was built
prior to the adoption of setback standards and thus the
preexisting nonconformity should be considered a
special circumstance as related to the original siting
of the home.
Mr. Helvestein stated that the existing trees are
higher than the proposed addition.
Councilman Goedman reminisced that Councilwoman
Osterloh had at one time advised an applicant to live
in the house for six months to a year and see how he
felt at the end of that time. The applicant appeared a
year later with a complete new set of plans.

After some discussion, Councilman Lill moved approval
subject to the condition that the hydrant located at
Wellington and Prospect be upgraded to steamer type and
a smoke detector be installed in the new addition.
This was seconded by Mayor Brekhus and passed with
three affirmative votes. Councilmembers Goodman and
Barry voted against.

Project Update and Approval of Schoolhouse Plans.
Mayor Brekhus will send a letter thanking Mr. Richard

Hoertkorn for the school house. Plans had been received in
the Building Department this date.

223
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Approval of Minor Nonconformity Permit

Date: February 22, 2021
To: MICHAEL AND EMILY MILLMAN
7 UPPER AMES AVE
ROSS, CA 94957-9688
BRANDY DUBS - GEISZLER ARCHITECTS

1151 BROADWAY AVE #202
SONOMA, CA 95476

Approved by: M'A"&@"“ W

Matthew Weintraub, Planner

Subject: Minor Nonconformity Permit at 7 Upper Ames Avenue (APN 073-201-01)

Planning Department staff approves the Minor Nonconformity Permit to allow for minor
additions and alterations that comply with the minimum required building setbacks and the
maximum allowable building height, and which would not increase the existing nonconforming
floor area and building coverage of the existing single-family residence, at 7 Upper Ames Avenue,
as depicted on the plans titled “MILLMAN RESIDENCE, 7 UPPER AMES AVE, ROSS, CA 94957” and
dated 01=15-2021, subject to the findings and conditions below:

Findings
1. The nonconforming structure was in existence at the time the ordinance that now prohibits
the structure was passed. The structure was lawful when constructed.

2. A demolition permit is not required.

3. The project substantially conforms to relevant design review criteria and standards in Section
18.41.100, even if design review is not required.

4. Total floor area does not exceed the greater of: a) the total floor area of the existing
conforming and/or legal nonconforming structure(s): or b) the maximum floor area permitted
for the lot under current zoning regulations.



5. Granting the permit will not be detrimental to the public health, safety or welfare, or
materially injurious to properties or improvements in the vicinity.

6. The project complies with the Flood Damage Prevention regulations in Chapter 15.36.

7. The fire chief has confirmed that the site has adequate access and water supply for
firefighting purposes. or that the project includes alternate measures approved by the fire
chief.

8. The applicant has agreed in writing to the indemnification provision in Section 18.40.180.

Conditions of Approval
1. No change from the approved plans shall be permitted without prior Town approval.

2. The applicants and/or owners shall defend, indemnify, and hold the Town harmless along
with its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees, and consultants from any claim,
action, or proceeding against the Town, its boards, commissions, agents, officers, employees,
and consultants attacking or seeking to set aside, declare void, or annul the approval(s) of the
project or because of any claimed liability based upon or caused by the approval of the
project. The Town shall promptly notify the applicants and/or owners of any such claim,
action or proceeding, tendering the defense to the applicants and/or owners. The Town shall
assist in the defense; however, nothing contained in this condition shall prohibit the Town
from participating in the defense of any such claim, action, or proceeding so long as the Town
agrees to bear its own attorney’s fees and costs and participates in the defense in good faith.
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May 18, 2021 ADR Group Meeting Minutes (DRAFT)

MINUTES
Regular Meeting of the
Ross Advisory Design Review Group
7:00 PM, Tuesday, May 18, 2021

Video and audio recording of the meeting is available online at the Town’s website at:
townofross.org/meetings.

1. 7:00 p.m. Commencement

ADR Group Chair Mark Kruttschnitt called the meeting to order. ADR Group Members Josefa
Buckingham, Laura Dewar, Mark Fritts, and Stephen Sutro were present. Director Patrick
Streeter and Planner Matthew Weintraub were present representing staff.

2. Approval of Minutes. :
The ADR Group unanimously approved the April 20, 2021 meeting minutes.

3. Open Time for Public Comments
No comments were provided.

4. Planning Applications.
a. Millman Residence, 7 Upper Ames Avenue
Project Owner: Michael and Emily Millman
Project Designer: Geiszler Architects

DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review, Accessory Dwelling
Unit (ADU) Permit, and Nonconformity Permit to convert an existing attached garage to
a new ADU; construct a new two-story addition to the existing single-family residence
including a new two-car garage; renovate the front fagade including alter and raise the
roofline; and rehabilitate the existing landscape including new pool, pool bath, patios,
walkways, fences, auto court, artificial lawn, trees and vegetation. Approval of ADU
Permit Exception is required to transfer the amount of existing floor area that is converted
to an ADU as a floor area allowance for a new addition.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project.
Owner Michael Millman provided background on the project.
Architect Steve Geiszler provided information on the project.

Member Buckingham asked for and received clarification from the applicant and staff with
respect to the proposed reconstruction and relocation of existing nonconforming floor area.

No new public comments were received.
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ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project and provided the following
comments:

Mark Fritts:

e Appreciates the balanced massing of the project.
e Materials are appropriate.

e Proportions are good.

Mark Kruttschnitt:

e Huge improvement over existing conditions.

e Project massing is good.

e Suggests moving pool steps and hot tub closer to the house.

e Suggests that more existing square footage could be relocated and reconstructed as
two-story to provide for a larger yard.

Stephen Sutro:

e Supports the project as submitted.

Very well done.

Additional details could include copper gutters and deeply set windows.
Form and volume are lovely.

Totally supportable.

Laura Dewar:

e Existing site topography complements/mitigates the proposed massing.

e Appreciates the architecture; great improvement.

e Asked for and received clarification from staff on ADU conversion and floor area
aliowance.

Josefa Buckingham:

e ADU’s are encouraged.

e Lovely project, although prefers detached ADU.

e Project succeeds in bringing floor area from the back of the lot to the front of the lot;
nice job of integration.

Chair Kruttschnitt summarized that the ADR Group unanimously recommended Design
Review approval of the project as proposed.

Chair Kruttschnitt closed the hearing.
b. Stewart Residence, 187 Prospect Avenue

Project Owner: Ashley and Andy Stewart
Project Designer: Scott Tseckares, Denler Hobart Gardens
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DESCRIPTION: The applicant is requesting approval of Design Review and Variance to
redevelop the landscape of the existing single-family residence, including: construct a
new combination pool/spa, associated patio and arbor, and mechanical equipment
enclosure; construct paths, walls, and planters; install new trees, groundcover, and
vegetation; and construct a new front yard fence. Variance is required to construct a new
patio and arbor structure within the minimum required rear (east) yard setback.

Planner Weintraub introduced the project.

Owner Andy Stewart provided background on the project.

Architect Scott Tseckares provided information on the project. ADR Group Members asked
for and received further information from the applicant with respect to the proposed
landscape plan.

No new public comments were received.

ADR Group Members discussed the merits of the project and provided the following
comments:

Josefa Buckingham:

Fully supports it.
Great project.

Stephen Sutro:

Fully supports the project.

Existing topography, vegetation, and graciousness of the street perspective justifies
locating the shade structure in the rear yard setback.

The lot cannot take full advantage of open space at the front of the lot for pools and
patios due to the existing conditions.

Recommends to the Council that the proposed rear yard setback encroachment does
not negatively affect the neighbor, who has not objected.

Project siting is natural and takes advantage of site topography in a beautiful way.
Recommends minor conditions/revisions:

1) Include plantings in front of walls for screening/aesthetics.

2) Screen the fence with plantings so it’s minimally visible.

3) Improve appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening.

Laura Dewar:

L ]

Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening.
Recommends minimizing visibility of the new pool area from the street.
Supports the project.
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Mark Kruttschnitt:

e Fence should be located behind the hedge to minimize visibility of the fence.

e Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening;
possibly relocating and/or undergrounding it.

e Supports the project.

Mark Fritts:

e Recommends improving the appearance of the equipment enclosure/screening;
possibly relocating and/or undergrounding it.

e Supports location of the shade structure in the rear yard setback; appropriate location.

e Recommends no lighting on the shade structure.

e Fence should be located behind the hedge to minimize visibility of the fence.

e Recommends moving the front yard fence back from the street to provide a yard buffer
and maintain open appearance from the streetscape.

Architect Scott Tseckares responded to comments and provided information on proposed
design alternatives with respect to fencing, landscaping, and mechanical equipment
enclosure/screening.

Chair Kruttschnitt summarized that the ADR Group unanimously recommended Design
Review approval; and that the majority recommended approval upon conditions that the
project design be revised to locate the fence behind the hedge for screening and aesthetics;
to move the fence back from the street to provide an open lawn buffer at the streetscape;
and to consider alternate locations and/or screening measures for the pool equipment.

Chair Kruttschnitt closed the hearing.
5. Conceptual Advisory Design Review. None.
6. Communications
a. Staff
Director Streeter provided information on the Corte Madera Creek Flood Control Project.
b. ADR Group Members
Chair Kruttschnitt may be absent from the June 15, 2021 meeting.

Member Dewar may be absent from the July 13, 2021 meeting.

7. Adjournment
Chair Kruttschnitt adjourned the meeting at 8:17 PM.



